P-values <0.05 were considered significant. Statistical 

analyses were conducted using the JMP software (SAS, Cary, NC, USA), SAS (version 9.4.1; SAS 

Institute), and R (version 4.2.2; R Foundation for Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria).  

Results 

Baseline characteristics  

One hundred and sixteen (n=116) patients are included in this study. The median age was 60 

(range 37-83) (Table 2). The median serum AP level was 2.6 folds of URL (IQR, 1.9-4.4; median 

absolute value 336 U/L, IQR 240-577) with a median total bilirubin (TB) of 0.6 mg/dL (IQR 0.4-